
 

AGENDA FOR 
 

CABINET  

 

 
Contact: Philippa Braithwaite 

Direct Line: 0161 253 5398 
E-mail: p.braithwaite@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 

 
 
To: All Members of Cabinet 
 

Councillors : E O'Brien (Leader and Cabinet Member, 

Strategic Growth and Skills) (Chair), C Cummins (Cabinet 
Member, Housing Services), R Gold (Cabinet Member, 

Finance and Communities), C Morris (Cabinet Member, 
Culture and the Economy), A Quinn (Cabinet Member, 
Environment, Climate Change and Operations), T Rafiq 

(Cabinet Member, Corporate Affairs and HR), L Smith 
(Cabinet Member Children and Young People) and T Tariq 

(Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member, Health and 
Wellbeing) 

 

 
Dear Member/Colleague 

 
Cabinet 

 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Cabinet which will be held as 
follows:- 

 

Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2022 

Place:  Bury Town Hall 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the related 

report should be contacted. 

Notes:  



AGENDA 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members of Cabinet are asked to consider whether they have an interest in any of 
the matters of the Agenda and, if so, to formally declare that interest. 

 

3   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

 
Questions are invited from members of the public about the work of the Cabinet.  
 
Notice of any question must be given to Democratic Services by midday on Monday, 
12 December 2022. Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question 
Time, if required. 
 

4   MEMBER QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from Elected Members about items on the Cabinet agenda. 15 
minutes will be set aside for Member Question Time, if required. 
 
Notice of any Member question must be given to the Monitoring Officer by midday 
Friday, 9th December 2022. 

 

5   MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
Minutes from the meeting held on 16th November 2022 are attached.  

 

6   TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 15 - 32) 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR is attached. 

 

7   MILLWOOD PRIMARY SPECIAL SCHOOL: UPDATE ON REMEDIATION 

PROGRAMME & EXPANSION PROPOSAL  (Pages 33 - 40) 
 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is attached. 
 

8   CHILDREN'S SERVICES EDUCATION AND EARLY HELP 
RESTRUCTURE PROPOSALS  (Pages 41 - 84) 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Children and Young People is attached. 

 

9   APPOINTMENTS UPDATE  (Pages 85 - 86) 

 
Report of the Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR is attached. 

 

10   MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER 

AUTHORITIES / GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

(Pages 87 - 110) 
 
To consider the minutes of meetings of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority 
held on 28 October 2022. 

 

11   URGENT BUSINESS   

 



Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair agrees may 
be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1 

 

 Minutes of: CABINET 

 
 Date of Meeting: 16 November 2022 

 
 Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair) 

Councillors C Cummins, R Gold, C Morris, A Quinn, T Rafiq, 
L Smith and T Tariq 
 

 Also in attendance: Councillor R Bernstein, Leader of the Conservative Group 
Councillor M Smith, Leader of Radcliffe First 

Geoff Little, Chief Executive 
Jacqui Dennis, Monitoring Officer 
Sam Evans, Section 151 Officer 

Kate Waterhouse, Chief Information Officer 
Jeanette Richards, Director of Children’s Services 

Liz Cook, Director of Housing 
Jon Hobday, Public Health Consultant 
Julie Gallagher, Democratic Services  

 
 Public Attendance: 

 
2 members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence: 
 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 

CA.79  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

There were no apologies received. 
 

CA.80  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  

 
CA.81  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

 

The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting but after the deadline: 
 

Bury Council published the Climate Strategy and Climate Action Plan in summer 2021 
with the promise to establish a Climate Action Board to oversee the progress made 
against the action plan. Does the Council intend to publish an update on the progress 
against the original targets for each action in the plan? Glyn Heath 

 

Responding, Councillor Quinn reported that the Climate Action Strategy and Action 
Plan were adopted in October 2021 and a Climate Action Board has been set up as 
promised. We are currently in the process of producing an annual update of the 

Climate Action Plan that will detail progress against the planned actions. This should 
be ready to publish in the next few months. 

 
The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting but after the deadline: 
 

We have received complaints from residents about cars parking on the footpath at the 
side of the Post Office on Walmersley Road. This practice makes it unsafe for 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



Cabinet, 16 November 2022  
 
 

 
2 

pedestrians, particularly the elderly and disabled. Traffic wardens do not seem to 
patrol in this area - is there anything that can be done? Charlie Allen  

 
Responding, Councillor Quinn reported that as there are highway restrictions then we 
are able to enforce the highway up to the back of the footway.  The Council have 

asked that NSL (Parking service) to list the area for additional enforcement. 
 

CA.82  MEMBER QUESTION TIME  

 
There were no Member questions.  

 
CA.83  MINUTES  

 
It was agreed: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
CA.84  QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT  

 

Councillor Gold presented the Quarter two Financial monitoring report.  The report 
outlines the forec
[...]
sons for recommendation(s) 

Group Leaders agreed that the five nominees be progressed to recognise their 

achievements as well as their exceptional service. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected 

An additional nomination was considered but Group Leader 
 

CA.93  MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES / 
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY  

 
It was agreed: 
 

Page 13



Cabinet, 16 November 2022  
 
 

 
10 

That the minutes of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority meeting held on 30th 
September be noted. 

 
CA.94  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
Decision: 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting under Section 100 (A)(4), 

Schedule 12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, for the reason that the following 
business involves the disclosure of exempt information as detailed against the item. 
 

CA.95  EAST LANCASHIRE PAPER MILL SITE UPDATE - PART B  

 

Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth and 
Skills, presented the report which provided the full financial details. 
 
Recommendation(s) 

That Cabinet agrees the recommendations as set out in the report. 

 
Reasons for the decision: 

As set out in the Part A report.  

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 

As set out in the Part A report 
 

CA.96  SALE OF NEW SUMMERSEAT HOUSE, RAMSBOTTOM - PART B  

 
Councillor Eamonn O’Brien, Leader and Cabinet Member for Strategic Growth and 

Skills, presented the report which provided the full financial details. 
 
Recommendations 

That Cabinet agrees the recommendations as set out in the report. 
 
Reasons for the decision: 

As set out in the Part A report.  
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 

As set out in the Part A report 

 
 
 

 
 
COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN 
Chair  

 
(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified) 

 

Page 14



 

 

  
 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 14 December 2022 

Subject: Transformation Strat
[...]
ation, 
facilities management and legal capacity required to begin this work.  
 

The Council will bring forward a capital receipts strategy as part of its suite of 
documents for setting the 2023/24 budget and Medium-Term Financial Strategy, which 

will consider the best use of capital receipts and whether this should be through 
exercising the use of capital receipts for transformation flexibilities or funding of the 
capital programme at a time of rising borrowing costs. 

 
6 Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that: 
 

 The delivery of planned activity against the three strands of the programme in 
2022/23 and 2023/24 is noted.  

 Work to deliver the remaining savings for 2023/24 in endorsed including staff 
consultation where required.  

 The savings achieved from the work to date are recognised, including the in-year 
mitigations. 

 The request to remove Procurement as a savings target is approved to be 

removed from the Transformation Strategy, recognising that the £1m gap that this 
will create will be added to the overall financial gap of the Council which will be 

addressed as part of setting a balanced budget for 2023/24 and beyond. 

 The programme is now re-defined into the respective workstreams of digital and 

estates transformation as proposed. 
 
Report Author and Contact Details: 

 

Name:  Lynne Ridsdale 

Position: Deputy Chief Executive 
Department: Corporate Core 
E-mail:  l.ridsdale@bury.gov.uk  

 

Links with the Corporate Priorities: 

Page 30

mailto:l.ridsdale@bury.gov.uk


 

 

The transformation programme was established to create the internal capabilities to 
enable the Council to fulfil its leadership role in delivering the LET’S Do It! Borough 

vision 
 

Equality Impact and Considerations: 

An EIA has not been completed as this strategy does not make policy changes 

 

Environmental Impact and Considerations: 

The digital strategy as well as ‘Flexibly’ programme in particular will support the 
Council’s enviro
[...]
2 

Subject: 
Millwood Primary Special School:              
Update on Remediation Programme & Expansion Proposal 

Report of Cabinet Member for Children and Young People 

 

1.0 Summary 

1.1 Millwood School is a primary special school accommodating pupils aged       

2-11 with very complex medical needs; severe learning difficulties and 

delays; autism; challenging behaviour; epilepsy; communication 
difficulties; sensory and multi-sensory impairments. 

1.2 In 2010 a replacement building was designed to provide the school with 

facilities based on a design comprising a central hub, three teaching wings 

and a hydrotherapy pool. The building was constructed in 2011/12 under a 

design and build contract by ISG Ltd. The Council commissioned the 
construction contract and funded it utilising a number of capital grants.  

1.3 Due to increased demand for specialist provision, additional capacity was 

created in 2019 through a modest extension under a different contractor. 

There are currently 161 pupils on roll at the school. Continuing demand 

pressures requires further additional specialist capacity to be constructed 
at the school. 

1.4 There have been ongoing issues with the building linked to the original 

design and construction, in particular with the roof. Following extensive 

investigation by specialist structural engineers, and ongoing discussions 

with ISG Ltd, a full programme of remediation has been developed.  

1.5 In 2022 ISG commenced a substantial roof replacement scheme at the 

school, initially focused on the hydrotherapy pool, with phased works to the 

entrance, hub and three wings. The phasing needs to have regard to the 

operational needs of the school and is therefore planned to be completed 

over an extended period. This is due to be completed early 2025. 

1.6 This report provides an update on the remediation programme and sets out 

a proposal to expand capacity at Millwood in order to meet increasing 
demands for local specialist provision.  

1.7 ISG Ltd have extensive knowledge of the design and construction of the 

existing building and will be carrying out the works on the building over a 

protracted period of time. It is therefore proposed to commission ISG to 

construct the extension to the building to provide the necessary additional 
capacity, to be implemented in parallel to the remediation works. 

1.8 In accordance with their defects obligations under the terms of the original 

2011 contract, ISG Ltd are currently meeting  the cost of the remedial work 

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Key 

Page 33 Agenda Item 7



to the existing building. The Council will fund the costs of constructing the 

extension and funding has been identified within the Children’s Services 
capital programme for this purpose.  

1.9 In order to enable ISG to be appointed to carry out the extension project 

requires a specific procurement approach on which the Council’s Legal 
Services and Procurement Team have advised.  

1.10 Cabinet is requested to approve the submission of a business case to the 

North West Construction Hub (NWCH) requesting that a direct award be 
made to ISG for the Millwood expansion project. 

1.11 Cabinet is also requested to note the progress in relation to the roof 
remediation scheme. 

Recommendation(s) 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
 Note the progress made to date in relation to the roof remediation scheme. 
 Approve the submission of a business case to the North West Construction Hub 

(NWCH) requesting that a direct award be made to ISG for the Millwood 
expansion project  

 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

There are extenuating circumstances applicable in this situation that support 
proceeding with this method. These are outlined in section 4.4/4.5 below.  

Alternative options considered and rejected 
 
It would not be possible to have two main contractors on site simultaneously from 
a health and safety perspective, site management, and the efficient running of the 
school during construction works. 
 
If this project was not awarded to ISG the new build accommodation works would 
not be commenced until 2025 and completed until 2026, this does not respond to 
the urgent need for the additional accommodation. 
 

2.0 Roof Remediation – Liability and Progress to Date 

2.1 The continuing unresolved roofing issues resulted in a number of areas 
within the school being closed over an extended period of time. This 
included the hydrotherapy pool and the rebound room, with limited use of 
the theatre and the hall, and has reduced the facilities available for the 
school and the provision it was  able to offer pupils.  

 
2.2  In May 2021 having taken advice from structural engineering consultants, 

Thomasons, on remedial options and legal advice on liability from external 
Counsel, the decision was taken to apply pressure on ISG to accept their 
contractual defects obligations. ISG were informed that if they failed to do 
so, a third-party contractor would be appointed to carry out the necessary 

Page 34



works, with legal action taken to recover all costs in that connection and 
those previously incurred in making temporary repairs as well as 
consequential costs. 

 
2.3 ISG agreed to do so and after some considerable delay a phased 

programme of remedial works to be carried out at ISG’s expense was 
proposed and approved. 

 
2.4 In the first phase the roof over the hydrotherapy pool was prioritised for 

replacement, with work in this area commencing in May 2022. Satisfactory 
progress has been made to date and completion is due in December 2022.  

 
2.5  The second  phase of works to the main hub which includes the main 

entrance, offices, kitchen, hall, and theatre has now commenced. The 
school will be required to vacate these areas whilst the roof replacement is 
undertaken, and temporary accommodation is being provided on site to 
enable the school to remain operational throughout the remediation 
prog
[...]
itional accommodation in a combined 

programme with the remedial works, the Council would first have to be 
satisfied that there would be appropriate quality assurance. To this end 
there would be a number of mechanisms in place. Firstly, ISG are already 
pre-qualified for the NWCH framework, secondly the framework contract 
itself will contain very significant contractual remedies available to the 
Council in the event of any default and thirdly external consultants 
appointed by the Council will continue to have an ongoing monitoring role. 
The standard of performance and constructive attitude currently being 
shown by ISG in the first two phases of the remedial works are also 
encouraging factors here. 

 
4.5 Regarding the proposed direct award to ISG, there are a number of 

extenuating circumstances applicable in this situation that support 
proceeding with this method without competition. These are listed below:  

 
a) ISG are currently on site at Millwood having commenced the substantial 

roof replacement scheme for the hydrotherapy pool, hub and three wings. 
These works are not due to be completed until early 2025. It would not be 
possible to have two main contractors on site simultaneously from a health 
and safety perspective, site management, and the efficient running of the 
school during construction works.  
 

b) Timescales to accommodate additional pupils are an important factor both 
for the school and the Council. In appointing ISG an earlier completion of 
the extension works is achievable as logistical and co-ordination issues can 
be programmed by ISG accordingly. If this project was not awarded to ISG 
the new build accommodation works would not be commenced until 2025 
and completed until 2026, this does not respond to the urgent need for the 
additional accommodation. 

 
c) Regulation 32 (2) (c) of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 permits a 

direct award to be lawfully made for reasons of extreme urgency brought 
about by events 
[...]
his report is to seek Cabinet approval in principle to progress to formal consultation 

with affected staff on the next phase of the transformation of Children’s Services, 
setting out proposed changes to the Education Directorate.   

 
1.2 This builds on the first phase transformation that focused largely on changes to the 

Social Care Directorate, which were previously agreed by Cabinet, and are currently 
being implemented. 
 

1.3 This second phase also impacts on elements of the existing Early Help services, given 
that a number of the statutory education functions are currently delivered from within 
the Early Help Service.  

 
1.4 Whilst alignment of these services from Early Help, into the Education Directorate, was 

referenced in phase one, following consultation it became clear that all proposed 
changes relating to the education statutory functions needed to be considered together 
and therefore, the re-alignment is now proposed to be included in this second phase. 

 
1.5 The ‘Lets Do It Strategy’ sets out Bury’s commitment to economic growth, and for it to 

outstrip national economic growth. For this to be achieved, Bury’s education system 
needs to strengthen, with a focus on improving all pupil’s outcomes, including the 
outcomes of the most vulnerable, and those children with identified Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities. There needs to be an improved proportion of good 
or better schools within Bury to attract residents to live and work here.  
 

1.6 In order to achieve an improved education system, the directorate needs to focus on 
improving the delivery of its statutory functions and providing improved training, advice 
and model policies to influence and assure the wider school system. 
 

1.7 Bury’s Children’s Services is committed to an improvement journey and within the 
Childrens and young people’s plan its aspiration is that all children and young people 
in Bury reach their potential, are happy, healthy, and safe, and are t
[...]
d Performance team. 

 

Page 42



   
 

1.20 The overall change is a reduction of 12.72 FTE posts and an indicative cost reduction 
of £964k.  
 

1.21 However, there will also be an associated loss of trading income totaling £507k, a 
reduction in grant contribution (DSG) of £89k and the impact of the currently unfunded 
element of the CLAS service totaling £1,089k.  
 

1.22 The £1,089k unfunded element of CLAS has arisen due to the service previously being 
part funded through DSG to the value of c £700k in previous years. As reported 
previously to Cabinet on 7th September 2022 in the 2021/22 Outturn report these costs 
are no longer allowable expenditure against the DSG and so this has resulted in an 
ongoing unfunded pressure. In 2021/22 this was funded through the one-off use of 
reserves. 
 

1.23 In addition, baseline CLAS staffing costs were in excess of the previous DSG 
contribution and traded income to the value of c £400k per annum which contributed 
to the reported overspend position at 2021/22-year end.   
 

1.24 After allowing for some additional expected income, the net result across the 
directorate of the proposals is an overall additional budget requirement of £694k, which 
includes the impact of making a number of fixed term roles permanent. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 

That Cabinet: 
 

Agree in principle the commencement of consultation with affected staff in January 
2023 on the proposed structural changes to the education division, as set out within 
the body of this report.  
 
Note that this agreement is subject to identification of sufficient recurrent funding upon 
receipt of the Local Government Settlement in late December.  
 

Delegates authority to the Executive Director of Children and Young People and the 
Cabinet Members for Children’s Services and HR and Corporate Affairs, in 
consultation with the Director of People and Inclusion and Monitoring Officer and S151 
Officer to consider responses received from the consultation and produce a final 
version of the structure.  

 

2.1 Reasons for recommendation(s)  

 
The proposal sets out a plan of transformation of Children’s Services, necessary to 
both integrate and align services to improve the delivery of our statutory education 
responsibilities across education and SEND. 

 
As Executive director of Children’s Services this proposal is in my view necessary to 
improve outcomes for children and families in Bury and to meet the requirement to 
improve, and imposed upon us by the DfE, and to deliver transformation across 
education and SEND. 

 
The proposal will; 

 

 Enable the effective delivery of the Council’s statutory duties in relation to 
education 

Page 43



   
 

 Strengthen the council’s ability to effectively assess and meet needs of 
children with identified SEND 

 Strengthen the role of the Bury in its duties to vulnerable children and 
education including those missing from education, severely or persistently 
absent, excluded from school or those children who are electively home 
educated. 

 Given the scale of change proposed, the work leading up to this proposal 
has been developed and supported by colleagues across the executive. 

 
2.3 Alternative options considered and rejected 

 
The rationale for the proposal is driven by the requirement upon Bury Council to 
improve Children’s Services, which includes the need to ensure compliance with 
statutory legislation and to align and strengthen our services around SEND and 
statutory duties in relation to Elective Home Education, Children Missing in Education, 
attendance and exclusions. 

 

3 Background 

 
3.1 The previously agreed Children’s and Young People’s Directorate restructure (Phase 

one), with the accompanying request for additional funding to support its 
implementation, was informed by the findings of the recent ILACS Inspection and 
therefore, largely focused on Social Care and Early Help.  

 
3.2 The need to re-align all education statutory 
[...]
 Update 

Report of Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR 

 
Summary 

This report sets out amendments to the appointments made at the Annual Meeting of 

the Council held on 25th May 2022. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: Cabinet notes the appointments and amendments to appointments made since 

the Annual Meeting of Council as set out in paragraph 1.2 

Reasons for recommendation(s)  

N/A 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

N/A 

_________________________________________________________ 

Report Author and Contact Details: 

Name: Julie Gallagher 
Position: Head of Democratic Services 

E-mail: Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk  
________________________________________________________________ 

1. Key Considerations 

 

1.1. At the Annual Meeting of the Council held on 25th May 2022 the Council 

resolved, in respect of the various appointments made at that meeting, that the 

Chief Executive, in consultation with the Leaders of the political groups on the 

Council, be authorised to determine any appointments to bodies which remain to 

be filled and any changes in appointments or any new appointments to be made 

during the 2022/2023 Municipal Year and that any such appointments be 

reported to the Cabinet for information.  

 

1.2. Since that meeting, the following appointments and amendments to 

appointments have been made:- 

Corporate Parenting Board  

Councillor Y Wright be appointed in place of Councillor N Frith.  

Classification: 

Open 

Decision Type: 

Non-Key 

Page 85 Agenda Item 9

mailto:Julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk


_________________________________________________________ 

Links with the Corporate Priorities: 

N/A 

_________________________________________________________ 

Equality Impact and Considerations: 

N/A 

 

Environmental Impact and Considerations: 

N/A 

 

Assessment and Mitigation of Risk: 

Risk / opportunity  Mitigation  

N/A 

 

N/A 

 

_________________________________________________________ 

Legal Imp

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of: CABINET

Date of Meeting: 14 December 2022

Present: Councillor E O'Brien (in the Chair)
Councillors C Cummins, R Gold, C Morris, A Quinn, T Rafiq,
L Smith and T Tariq

Also in attendance: Councillors R Bernstein, M Smith, N Boroda, D Quinn and
J Rydeheard

Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

CA.97

CA.98

CA.99

CA.100

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies received.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

There were no public questions.
MEMBER QUESTION TIME

The following question was submitted in advance of the meeting by Councillor Jack
Rydeheard:

Will the Council be preparing a bid for the Greater Manchester Combined Authority
Culture Fund, starting from 2023, or if it has already prepared one, may the Cabinet
Member responsible share the details of the bid?

Responding, Councillor Morris reported that the Council had not made an application
as Local Authorities were not eligible to apply for the two ‘pillars’ that were open, but
that two of our cultural partners, the Met and Lancaster Fusiliers, had applied.

The Greater Manchester Culture fund has been refreshed over recent months,
following sector-wide engagement in which Bury Council was actively involved in. The
revised fund has five pillars to support delivery of the city-region’s culture strategy
‘Grown in Greater Manchester. Known Around the World’. The Strategic pillar is being
managed through the Combined Authority and Bury has benefited from this previously
as the region’s inaugural Town of Culture. In November, applications for the Spirit and
Sustain pillars opened, and on the 7th November these were promoted to cultural
partners in the Borough. These pillars were for cultural organisations delivering as part
of Greater Manchester’s cultural ecosystem.

The Inspire and Collaborate strands will open in the new year. The inspire pillar is
made up of one off development grants to support practitioners, freelancers and
community organisations and will be promoted through the community hub network.

1



Cabinet, 14 December 2022

CA.101

CA.102

CA.103

The Collaborate strand provides funding for organisations in the region to form
consortia to deliver on the GM Strategy. The Council will review the full guidance for
these pillars once they are published and determine the most appropriate opportunities
to maximise the benefit of this funding for the Borough, and the Council’s role within
this, e.g. supporting awareness/ development of proposals where these need to be led
or submitted by an organisation other than a local authority.

MINUTES
It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2022 be approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY UPDATE

Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, presented the
report which provided a detailed update on the implementation of the Transformation
Strategy through the three programmes of work in the Let's Do It! Strategy and the
parallel digital strategy, and the ways in which the work has evolved since the launch
of the Strategy in July 2021. Members discussed the report, noting the challenging
context and the need for everyone to work together to set achievable targets and to
ensure the Council realised them.

Decision:
Cabinet:

1. Noted the delivery of planned activity against the three strands of the
programme in 2022/23 and 2023/24;

2. Endorsed work to deliver the remaining savings for 2023/24 including staff
consultation where required,;

3. Recognised the savings achieved from the work to date, including the in-year
mitigations;

4. Approved the request to remove Procurement as a savings target to be
removed from the Transformation Strategy, recognising that the £1m gap that
this will create will be added to the overall financial gap of the Council which will
be addressed as part of setting a balanced budget for 2023/24 and beyond; and

5. Agreed that the programme is now re-defined into the respective workstreams
of digital and estates transformation as proposed.

Reasons for the decision:
N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected:
N/A

MILLWOOD PRIMARY SPECIAL SCHOOL: UPDATE ON REMEDIATION
PROGRAMME & EXPANSION PROPOSAL

Councillor Lucy Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, presented the
report which provided an update on the remediation programme and setout a
proposal to expand capacity at Millwood in order to meet increasing demands for local

2



CA.104

Cabinet, 14 December 2022

specialist provision. In response to Members’ questions it was noted that the initial
contractors were being used as this reflected the best route to achieve speed of
delivery without compromising on quality. In terms of timescales, it was noted that
there was an aspiration completion date in 2024, but this would depend on the views
and needs of the school and its current pupils.

Decision:
Cabinet:
1. Noted the progress made to date in relation to the roof remediation scheme;
and
2. Approved the submission of a business case to the North West Construction
Hub (NWCH) requesting that a direct award be made to ISG for the Millwood
expansion project.

Reasons for the decision:

There are extenuating circumstances applicable in this situation that support
proceeding with this method. These are outlined in the body of the report.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

it would not be possible to have two main contractors on site simultaneously from a
health and safety perspective, site management, and the efficient running of the
school during construction works. If this project were not awarded to ISG the new build
accommodation works would not be commenced until 2025 and completed until 2026,
this does not respond to the urgent need for the additional accommodation.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES EDUCATION AND EARLY HELP RESTRUCTURE
PROPOSALS

Councillor Lucy Smith, Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, presented the
report which sought approval in principle to progress to formal consultation with
affected staff on the next phase of the transformation of Children’s Services, setting
out proposed changes to the Education Directorate. In response to Members
guestions it was noted that new posts in phase 2 should be faster to fill as there was
no national recruitment issues for these posts.

Decision:
Cabinet:

1. Agreed in principle the commencement of consultation with affected staff in
January 2023 on the proposed structural changes to the education division, as
set out within the body of this report;

2. Noted that this agreement is subject to identification of sufficient recurrent
funding upon receipt of the Local Government Settlement in late December;
and

3. Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Children and Young People
and the Cabinet Members for Children’s Services and HR and Corporate Affairs
, in consultation with the Director of People and Inclusion and Monitoring Officer
and S151 Officer to consider responses received from the consultation and
produce a final version of the structure.



Cabinet, 14 December 2022

CA.105

CA.106

CA.107

Reasons for the decision:

The proposal sets out a plan of transformation of Children’s Services, necessary to
both integrate and align services to improve the delivery of our statutory education
responsibilities across education and SEND.

Alternative options considered and rejected:

The rationale for the proposal is driven by the requirement upon Bury Council to
improve Children’s Services, which includes the need to ensure compliance with
statutory legislation and to align and strengthen our services around SEND and
statutory duties in relation to Elective Home Education, Children Missing in Education,
attendance and exclusions.

APPOINTMENTS UPDATE

Councillor Tahir Rafiq, Cabinet Member for Corporate Affairs and HR, presented the
report which set out amendments to the appointments made at the Annual Meeting of
the Council held on 25th May 2022. In response to Members’ questions Jacqui
Dennis, Director of Law and Democratic Services, advised that the costs from Counsel
for their advice concerning this appointment would be shared with Members one
available, and that this Panel was discharging formal functions and the appointment
had been made in consideration of political proportionality across the Council.

Decision:
Cabinet noted the appointments and amendments to appointments made since the
Annual Meeting of Council as set out in the report.

Reasons for the decision:
N/A

Alternative options considered and rejected:
N/A

MINUTES OF ASSOCIATION OF GREATER MANCHESTER AUTHORITIES /
GREATER MANCHESTER COMBINED AUTHORITY

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority meeting held on 28
October 2022 be noted.

URGENT BUSINESS

The Leader thanked officers across the Council for their work over 2022, including
Democratic Services and the Exec Team. He also thanked his fellow Cabinet
Members, Opposition Members and all Councillors for their engagement with Cabinet
business over the year.

COUNCILLOR E O'BRIEN
Chair

(Note: The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.25 pm)

4



